5/ Actual sales 7,554,129 9,270,00?
.8149 .8149

6/ Actual treatment expenses = $601,798 = $ .0649
Mater produced 9,270,007

$ .0649 x 66,90S.9 (Walton increased sales) $4,342

with the increased sales to Walton. In determining the proposed

adjustment, Kenton County divided the actual pumping expenses

exclusive of distribution expense by a sales volume consisting of

test year actual sales and projected sales to Walton to determine

the cost per cubic foot. This cost was then applied to the

increased estimated volume of sales to Walton to determine the

additional pumping expenses. The Commission finds it more appro-

priate to use the normalized pumping expenses exclusive of distri-
bution expenses for the test year rather than the actual expenses

in the calculation. Further, the Commission finds that the esti-
mated water produced as calculated in the previous section should

be used to determine the cost per cubi,c foot. This results in an

adjusted increase to pumping expenses of $6,?38 based on the volume
7lof sales to Walton accepted herein.—

The Commission finds that Kenton County's adjusted test
period operating income is as follows:

Actual Pro Forma Adjus ted
Test Period Adjustments Test Period

Operating Revenues $4,359,028 $ 30,066 $4,389,094
Operating Expenses 3,702,851 179,262 3,882,113
Operating Income 5 656,177 $ (149,196) $ 506,981

Revenue Requirements

Kenton County's proposed rates were designed to produce

revenue sufficient to provide a debt service coverage of 1.2

7/ Normalized pumping expenses — Distribution expenses
Estimated water produced

$1,294„536— $361,001 = $ .1007
9,270,007

$ .1007 x 66,908.9 (Walton increased sales} = $6,738

based on the maximum annual principal and interest on the bond

issue of 1981. Howevex'„ in determining the revenue x'equirements

Kenton County did not reflect the interest income earned of

$14,751 on the general revenue fund-customer guarantee, of $13,232

on the improvement, repair and replacement fund, of $27,426 on the